REGULAR SESSION ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2023 3:30 P.M.

<u>3:15 P.M.</u> – PUBLIC HEARING RE: PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE 2023 UPDATE AND NEW SUPPLEMENTS TO THE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (NEW CHAPTER 7 – "ORANGE COUNTY BIKEWAY VISION" AND NEW CHAPTER 8 – "ORANGE COUNTY CLIMATE RESILIENCE PLAN")

RECOGNITION AWARDS

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

RULES, ENACTMENTS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE:

1- Resolution of the Orange County Legislature supporting Operation Green Light for active military service members in transition to civilian life

JOINT-RULES, ENACTMENTS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:

2- Bond Resolution authorizing acquisition of a box truck for the Board of Elections, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$150,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$150,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

JOINT-HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH AND WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES:

3- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of patient care mechanical lifters for the Valley View Center, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$70,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$70,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

4- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of upgraded office furniture for the Valley View Center, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$13,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$13,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

5- Bond Resolution authorizing the acquisition of dietary food service equipment for the Valley View Center, stating the estimated total cost thereof is \$50,000; appropriating said amount therefor; and authorizing the issuance of \$50,000 bonds of the County to finance said appropriation

HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE:

6- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Health, to accept and appropriate grant funds from the New York State Department of Health for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program Grant, \$285,905.00

7- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Health, to amend Resolution No. 168 of 2023 to correct the Schedule "A"

8- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Health, to amend Resolution No. 240 of 2023 to correct the Schedule "A"

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE:

9- Resolution making a supplemental appropriation to the 2023 Orange County Budget for the Orange County Veterans Service Agency, to be used for repairs to the Veterans Service Agency building, \$200,000.00

EDUCATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE:

10- Resolution authorizing the County Executive to submit the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Action Plan to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for the purposes of applying for, accepting, and appropriating certain Federal funds for the Community Development Block Grant Program and the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (CDBG funds: \$1,690,885.33 and HOME funds: \$1,262,169.00)

PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE:

11- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Emergency Services, to accept and appropriate grant funds from the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services under the FY2023 State Homeland Security Program, \$600,955.00

12- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Emergency Services/Police Services, to accept and appropriate grant funds from the State of New York Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Child Passenger Safety Program, \$5,425.00

13- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County Department of Emergency Services/Police Services, to accept and appropriate funds from the State of New York Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the STOP-DWI High Visibility Engagement Campaign Grant, \$29,000.00

14- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County District Attorney's Office, to accept and appropriate funds from the JBLS Steven I. Milligram Memorial Fund (Milligram Local Intern Stipend winner) \$1,000.00

15- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County District Attorney's Office, to accept and appropriate grant funds from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant, \$1,661,070.00

16- Resolution authorizing the County Executive, in conjunction with the Orange County District Attorney's Office, to accept and appropriate funds from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services to assist in County prosecution efforts for the District Attorney's Office, \$1,196,519.00

JOINT-PERSONNEL AND COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEES:

17- Act to create "Associate Account Clerk II, Part Time" at the Orange County District Attorney's Office

MISCELLANEOUS:

18- Resolution accepting and confirming the report of the apportionment of the mortgage tax for the period April 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023, as computed from statement filed by the County Clerk

AA-18- Apportionment of the mortgage tax for the period April 1, 2023, through September 30, 2023

A-18- Semi-Annual report of the mortgage tax for the period April 1, 2023, through September 30, 2023